TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-71

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA APPROVING REMOVAL OF SPECIMEN TREES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves desires to protect the tree canopy throughout the Town; and

WHEREAS, SC Stables, LLC (Owner) owns property within the Town located at 14120 6th Court North (Property); and

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to remove one (1) native specimen slash pine tree from the Property in accordance with a submitted Vegetation Removal Permit Application; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 87-035 of the Town's Unified Land Development Code, cutting, relocation and mitigation of specimen trees must be approved by the Town Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **Section 2.** The Town Council hereby approves removal of the one (1) native specimen slash pine tree on the Property identified for removal in the Vegetation Removal Permit Application as presented.
- **Section 3.** All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- **Section 4.** If any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this Resolution.
- **Section 5.** This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

THE REMAINER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK

Resolution No. 2023-71	
Councilmember	_ offered the foregoing resolution. Councilmember
seconded the motion, and	upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
	<u>Aye Nay Absent</u>
LAURA DANOWSKI, MAYOR	
ROBERT SHORR, VICE MAYOR	
PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILMEMBER	
MARIANNE MILES, COUNCILMEMBER	
MARGARET HERZOG, COUNCILMEMBE	R
FLORIDA, THIS <u>17th</u> DAY OF OCTOBEI	TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES
	FLORIDA
ATTEST:	Mayor Laura Danowski
Lakisha Burch, Town Clerk	Vice Mayor Robert Shorr
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Councilmember Phillis Maniglia
Office of the Town Attorney	Councilmember Marianne Miles
	Councilmember Margaret Herzog